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Table T3. Palynological results from samples of Hole 1172A. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.)
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189-1172A-
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 172 167 0 1 4 Pel 1 4
39X-2, 135–137 356.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-2, 10–12 357.46 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 42–44 357.71 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 61–63 358.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 74–76 358.22 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 85–87 358.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 100–102 358.46 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 105–107 358.61 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 118–120 358.66 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pel B
39X-3, 122–124 358.79 419 385 13 21 6,000 Tra 3 1 294 2 3 1
39X-3, 128–130 358.83 298 280 8 10 Tra 3 220 1
39X-3, 138–140 358.89 380 292 54 34 4,000 Tra 3 158 2 1 3
39X-3, 145–147 358.99 418 260 88 1 69 6,000 Tra 3 1 58 5 1 1
39X-3, 148–150 359.06 222 153 37 2 30 Tra 3 2 1 1 49 1 2 2
39X-3, 5–7 359.09 221 133 41 4 43 2,000 Tra 3 22 6 1
39X-4, 10–12 359.16 284 211 41 3 29 Tra 3 1 12 4 1 10
39X-4, 14–16 359.21 207 149 35 2 21 Tra 3 1 1 16 1 12 1
39X-4, 25–27 359.25 432 257 108 3 64 2,000 Tra 3 2 4 48 8 14.5 1
39X-4, 30–32 359.36 209 124 45 5 35 Tra 2 1 13 12
39X-4, 40–42 359.41 246 125 89 2 30 2,000 Tra 2 7 6 2 6 1 3
39X-4, 44–46 359.51 241 189 29 3 20 Tra 2 1 3 29 9 1
39X-4, 45–47 359.55 405 250 100 1 54 3,000 Tra 2 4 1 3 12 2 14 1
39X-4, 60–62 359.56 208 135 35 3 35 Tra 2 1 1 20 1 6
39X-4, 65–67 359.71 605 330 212 63 3,000 Tra 2 13 1 12 8 1 1 2
39X-4, 74–76 359.76 247 155 75 2 15 Tra 2 4 3 15 1
39X-4, 85–87 359.85 386 278 75 1 32 3,000 Tra 2 13.5 4 15 10 1 2
39X-4, 90–92 359.96 115 Tra 2 7 10 1 2
39X-4, 104–106 360.01 460 291 113 56 3,000 Tra 2 6.5 2 26 10 1
39X-4, 120–122 360.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 B
39X-4, 130–132 360.31 0 0 0 0 0 0 B
39X-4, 134–136 360.41 267 237 20 10 Spd 1 1 1 1 1
39X-4, 146–150 360.45 498 274 171 1 52 4,000 Spd 1 1 1 6 1
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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189-1172A-
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 1 1 1 1 1 2 35 1 15 1
39X-2, 135–137 356.29
39X-2, 10–12 357.46
39X-3, 42–44 357.71
39X-3, 61–63 358.03
39X-3, 74–76 358.22
39X-3, 85–87 358.35
39X-3, 100–102 358.46
39X-3, 105–107 358.61
39X-3, 118–120 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.79 1 21.75 1 2.5 1
39X-3, 128–130 358.83 5 2 22 3 1 1
39X-3, 138–140 358.89 2 20.5 1 1 1 2
39X-3, 145–147 358.99 2 8.25 1 18 1 1 6
39X-3, 148–150 359.06 4 3 8 2 1 4 1 1 1 1
39X-3, 5–7 359.09 1 7 12 2 2 6
39X-4, 10–12 359.16 3 2 4 16 10 5 5 7
39X-4, 14–16 359.21 1 6 4 7 4 3 3
39X-4, 25–27 359.25 2.5 3 6 38 1 2 1 1 7.5
39X-4, 30–32 359.36 2 3 2 10 1 1 1 3
39X-4, 40–42 359.41 1 2 3 9 3 6
39X-4, 44–46 359.51 4 4 1 20 1 2 1 7 3
39X-4, 45–47 359.55 4 1 5 17 1 3 7
39X-4, 60–62 359.56 2 1 9 1 1 1 4 4
39X-4, 65–67 359.71 6 4.5 6 18 1 1 4.5 14.5
39X-4, 74–76 359.76 2 2 15 5 3 2 1 1 1 3
39X-4, 85–87 359.85 3 1 8 13.5 1 8 1 3 3.5
39X-4, 90–92 359.96 10 4 6 2 1 3
39X-4, 104–106 360.01 7 2 10 3.5 10 4 2 0.5 17
39X-4, 120–122 360.15
39X-4, 130–132 360.31
39X-4, 134–136 360.41 2 200 13 2 1 1 2
39X-4, 146–150 360.45 1 145 9 1 13 8
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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189-1172A-
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 1 17 1 4 80
39X-2, 135–137 356.29
39X-2, 10–12 357.46
39X-3, 42–44 357.71
39X-3, 61–63 358.03
39X-3, 74–76 358.22
39X-3, 85–87 358.35
39X-3, 100–102 358.46
39X-3, 105–107 358.61
39X-3, 118–120 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.79 1 1 1 25 16 2 3 0.5 7
39X-3, 128–130 358.83 4 1 10 3 3 2 1 1
39X-3, 138–140 358.89 2 8 3 3 48 5 18 7 1 1 4
39X-3, 145–147 358.99 7 4 1 4 3 15 50 2 4 5 15.5 15.5 2 29
39X-3, 148–150 359.06 5 2 1 1 7 1 2 6 21 1 1 2 19
39X-3, 5–7 359.09 1 6 2 12 8 2 5 3 9 4 1 21
39X-4, 10–12 359.16 1 2 1 19 2 1 4 63 28 1 2 4
39X-4, 14–16 359.21 1 1 7 5 10 1 3 46 2 8 5
39X-4, 25–27 359.25 6 1 5 1 2 14 31 1 2 2.5 31 4 1 4 0.5 1 10
39X-4, 30–32 359.36 4 1 15 3 7 2 1 29 5 8
39X-4, 40–42 359.41 2 7 2 1 5 12 3 2.5 18.5 1 22
39X-4, 44–46 359.51 20 1 10 11 7 1 2 12 2 1 2 34
39X-4, 45–47 359.55 2 3 4 2 12 17 15 3 14 2 2 99
39X-4, 60–62 359.56 12 1 11 3 6 3 14 1 32
39X-4, 65–67 359.71 2 4 5 6 14 46 7 2 26.5 9 115
39X-4, 74–76 359.76 5 1 9 4 11 2 4 14 25 22
39X-4, 85–87 359.85 3 12 2 7 5 38 10 7 19.5 1 14 72
39X-4, 90–92 359.96 2 1 3 2 3 1 6 10 2 2 37
39X-4, 104–106 360.01 2 5 8 2 21 14 47 1 2 69 2 1 1 14
39X-4, 120–122 360.15
39X-4, 130–132 360.31
39X-4, 134–136 360.41 1 1 1 5 2 1 1
39X-4, 146–150 360.45 2 1 6 3 18 22 8 12 3 13
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Table T3 (continued).

Notes: N = number. Pel = pelagic, Tra = transitional, Spd = siliciclastic pro-deltaic. B = barren. 

Core, section, 
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39X-4, 147–149 360.57 354 284 49 1 20 8,000 Spd 1 2.5 1 2 1 5 1
39X-4, 5–7 360.58 230 189 30 1 10 Spd 1 1 1 1
39X-5, 10–12 360.66 205 190 8 0 7 Spd 1 1
39X-5, 17–19 360.71 221 198 20 1 2 Spd 1 1 2
39X-5, 22–24 360.78 216 188 19 2 7 Spd 1 1 1
39X-5, 28–30 360.83 181 157 10 1 13 Spd 1 1 1 1
39X-5, 44–46 360.89 759 692 29 4 34 15,000 Spd 1 1 5 2 9 1 2
39X-5, 55–57 361.05 505 447 39 1 18 20,000 Spd 1 35 2 2
39X-5, 85–87 361.16 378 357 12 9 Spd 1 2 1 2
39X-5, 100–102 361.46 340 323 5 1 11 Spd 1 10 18 1
39X-5, 105–107 361.61 139 123 12 1 3 Spd 1 1 1 1 1
39X-5, 5–7 361.66 262 249 4 2 7 Spd 1 13 30 2
39X-6, 10–12 362.16 169 133 25 6 5 Spd 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.21 129 108 18 1 2 Spd 1 2 1 0 1
39X-6, 64–66 362.66 341 322 12 1 6 Spd 1 1 1 1
39X-6, 85–87 362.75 221 210 4 1 6 Spd 1 1 5
39X-6, 100–102 362.96 332 322 4 2 4 Spd 1 7 10 1 1 1
39X-6, 105–107 363.11 197 179 7 1 10 Spd 1 1
39X-6, 122–124 363.16 297 279 12 1 5 Spd 1 8 10 3
39X-6, 142–144 363.33 167 144 9 5 9 Spd 1 5 24 1
39X-6, 5–7 363.53 139 136 1 1 1 Spd 1 1 1
39X-7, 10–12 363.66 169 167 1 1 Spd 1 1
39X-7, 31–33 363.71 171 166 4 1 Spd 1 1 1
39X-7, 40–42 363.92 121 110 8 3 Spd 1 1
39X-7, 45–47 364.01 135 113 16 1 5 Spd 1 1
39X-7, 27–33 364.06 138 129 4 1 4 Spd 1 1 2
39X-CC, 85–87 364.24 222 207 8 6 1 Spd 1 1 2
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 269 239 18 3 9 Spd 1 4 3 3
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 238 230 3 0 5 Spd 1 1
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 335 324 8 0 3 Spd 1 4 1
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 291 283 4 1 3 Spd 1 2 6
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 252 235 9 2 6 Spd 1 2 1
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 342 341 1 0 0 Spd 1 1 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 238 217 7 11 3 Spd 1 10
41X-1, 85–87 374.66 218 192 18 0 8 Spd 1 1 1 3
41X-5, 86–88 380.52 278 253 13 1 11 Spd 1 1 2
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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39X-4, 147–149 360.57 1 187 19 11 2 3
39X-4, 5–7 360.58 1 124 18 4 1 1 1 3
39X-5, 10–12 360.66 7 150 13 4 1 3 2
39X-5, 17–19 360.71 4 153 10 1 1 1
39X-5, 22–24 360.78 1 1 130 6 1 5 1 1 2
39X-5, 28–30 360.83 2 1 70 7 5 1 2
39X-5, 44–46 360.89 3 566 2 2 1 2 5
39X-5, 55–57 361.05 1 310 11 1 1 1 1 2
39X-5, 85–87 361.16 9 221 10 2 1 11
39X-5, 100–102 361.46 4 144 21 4 1 1 2
39X-5, 105–107 361.61 1 40 5 1 1 0
39X-5, 5–7 361.66 2 2 68 9 3 1 1 4
39X-6, 10–12 362.16 1 66 2 1 5 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.21 2 51 4 5 1 3
39X-6, 64–66 362.66 5 200 7 3 1 16
39X-6, 85–87 362.75 2 55 3 1 1 3
39X-6, 100–102 362.96 239 15 2 4 1 9
39X-6, 105–107 363.11 2 75 15 1 1 1 1 3
39X-6, 122–124 363.16 4 105 6 1 8 23
39X-6, 142–144 363.33 2 30 5 2 3
39X-6, 5–7 363.53 1 70 12 1 4
39X-7, 10–12 363.66 2 1 121 25 1 1
39X-7, 31–33 363.71 2 90 18 1 1
39X-7, 40–42 363.92 2 1 9 1 2 1
39X-7, 45–47 364.01 2 22 3 33 1 1 2
39X-7, 27–33 364.06 2 20 4 42 9 1
39X-CC, 85–87 364.24 1 115 15 3 6 3 2
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 8 62 20 20 1 1 5
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 7 2 4 79 1 5
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 2 221 15 34 1 1 1
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 2 172 17 59 1 3
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 3 129 12 38
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 1 315 9 10 1 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 130 20 3 10 2
41X-1, 85–87 374.66 3 52 4 1 21 2 4
41X-5, 86–88 380.52 8 2 125 5 1 18 6 1 6
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
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Median 
Depth Le

je
un

ec
ys

ta
 s

pp
.

Li
ng

ul
od

in
iu

m
 m

ac
ha

er
op

ho
ru

m

M
el

ita
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 p

se
ud

or
ec

ur
va

tu
m

N
em

at
os

ph
ae

ro
ps

is
 la

by
rin

th
us

O
ct

od
in

iu
m

 a
sk

in
ia

e 

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
p

. A

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

Pa
la

eo
cy

st
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

Pa
uc

is
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
pp

.

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

at
um

 g
ro

up

Re
tic

ul
at

os
ph

ae
ra

 a
ct

in
oc

or
on

at
a

Sa
m

la
nd

ia
 c

hl
am

yd
op

ho
ra

Sc
he

m
at

op
ho

ra
 s

pe
ci

os
a

Se
le

no
pe

m
ph

ix
 s

pp
.

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

pp
.

St
ov

er
ac

ys
ta

 k
ak

an
ui

en
si

s

St
ov

er
ac

ys
ta

 o
rn

at
a

Te
ct

at
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
pe

la
gi

ca

Tu
rb

io
sp

ha
er

a 
fil

os
a

Vo
zz

he
nn

ik
ov

ia
 s

p
p

. 

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 o

rn
at

um

39X-4, 147–149 360.57 1 2 1 1 9 1 16 3 14
39X-4, 5–7 360.58 2 1 4 3 4 1 3 4 1 1 9
39X-5, 10–12 360.66 1 1 2 3 1 3 3 5
39X-5, 17–19 360.71 1 1 2 6 2 5 2 6
39X-5, 22–24 360.78 1 1 1 10 1 7 2 5 10
39X-5, 28–30 360.83 1 1 1 1 13 1 1 5 2 40
39X-5, 44–46 360.89 2 1 1 4 3 4 9 1 11 4.5 50
39X-5, 55–57 361.05 3 2 3 19 5 7 6 35
39X-5, 85–87 361.16 1 2 6 1 3 2 33 13 36
39X-5, 100–102 361.46 1 2 3 5 2 5 51 12 8 27
39X-5, 105–107 361.61 1 1 3 1 4 3 32 1 25
39X-5, 5–7 361.66 1 2 5 4 1 92 8 23
39X-6, 10–12 362.16 2 5 2 7 1 1 5 7 1 1 19
39X-6, 55–57 362.21 2 1 4 1 5 1 3 1 20
39X-6, 64–66 362.66 2 2 1 3 2 1 69 6 25
39X-6, 85–87 362.75 1 1 3 2 1 106 2 1 22
39X-6, 100–102 362.96 11 3 7 2 2 5 1 12
39X-6, 105–107 363.11 4 4 4 17 1 19 3 1 26
39X-6, 122–124 363.16 2 23 4 12 3 21 9 1 1 34
39X-6, 142–144 363.33 3 8 1 7 4 30 2 1 16
39X-6, 5–7 363.53 1 15 1 10 9 1 1 8
39X-7, 10–12 363.66 2 3 2 1 3 2 2
39X-7, 31–33 363.71 2 3 4 9 1 16 2 15
39X-7, 40–42 363.92 5 1 11 3 60 2 1 10
39X-7, 45–47 364.01 5 5 10 1 14 2 11
39X-7, 27–33 364.06 1 1 4 4 1 23 1 1 12
39X-CC, 85–87 364.24 1 1 7 17 1 20 1 11
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 2 14 19 21 2 30 6 1 17
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 1 9 11 1 16 2 55 4 1 31
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 2 4 3 1 7 2 1 4 2 1 1 16
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 1 2 9 4 2 1 2
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 2 15 13 1 7 12
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 2
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 1 5 2 5 1 2 1 25
41X-1, 85–87 374.66 1 6 12 19 1 3 23 1 34 1
41X-5, 86–88 380.52 1 1 2 10 22 3 21 1 17


